COMMUNICATIONS IN
DEVELOPMENT AND ASSEMBLING OF TEXTILE PRODUCTS
170
Suitability of common single circuit boards for sensing and
actuating in smart textiles
Guido Ehrmann1, Andrea Ehrmann2,*
1 Virtual Institute of Applied Research on Advanced Materials (VIARAM)
2 Bielefeld University of Applied Sciences, Faculty of Engineering and Mathematics, Bielefeld, Germany

integration of textile sensors in a wireless monitoring suit. Sens. Act. A Phys., 2004, 114 (2-3), 302-311. DOI:
10.1016/j.sna.2003.10.071.
[9] Langereis, G. R.; Bouwstra, S.; Chen, W. Sensors, actuators and computing systems for smart textiles for
protection. In: Chapman, R. A. (Ed.) Smart textiles for protection, 2013, 190-213. Woodhead Publishing Series
in Textiles. DOI: 10.1533/9780857097620.1.190.
[10] Kaynak, A.; Zolfagharian, A. Functional polymers in sensors and actuators: fabrication and analysis. Polymers,
2020, 12(7), 1569. DOI: 10.3390/polym12071569.
[11] Jost, K.; Dion, G.; Gogotsi, Y. Textile energy storage in perspective. J. Mater. Chem. A, 2014, 2, 10776-
10787. DOI: 10.1039/C4TA00203B.
[12] Heo, J. S.; Eom, J.; Kim, Y.-H.; Park, S. K. Recent progress of textile-based wearable electronics: a
comprehensive review of materials, devices, and applications. Small, 2018, 14 (3), 1703034. DOI:
10.1002/smll.201703034.
[13] Ehrmann, A.; Blachowicz, T. Recent coating materials for textile-based solar cells. AIMS Mater. Sci., 2019, 6
(2), 234-251. DOI: 10.3934/matersci.2019.2.234.
[14] Bonderover, E.; Wagner, S. A woven inverter circuit for e-textile applications. IEEE Electron Device Letters,
2004, 25 (5), 295-297. DOI: 10.1109/LED.2004.826537.
[15] Ojuroye, O.; Torah, R.; Beeby, S. Modified PDMS packaging of sensory e-textile circuit microsystems for
improved robustness with washing. Microsystems Technologies, 2019.
[16] Kiourti, A.; Lee, C.; Volakis, J. L. Fabrication of textile antennas and circuits with 0.1 mm precision. IEEE
Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, 2015, 15, 151-153. DOI: 10.1109/LAWP.2015.2435257
178
[17] Del-Rio-Ruiz, R.; Lopez-arde, J.-M.; Legarda, J. Planar textile off-body communication antennas: a survey.
Electronics, 2019, 8 (6), 714. DOI: 10.3390/electronics8060714.
[18] Schwarz-Pfeiffer, A.; Obermann, M.; Weber, M. O.; Ehrmann, A. Smarten up garments through knitting. IOP
Conf. Series Mater Sci. Eng., 2016, 141, 012008. DOI: 10.1088/1757-899X/141/1/012008.
[19] Coppedè, N.; Giannetto, M.; Villani, M.; Lucchini, V.; Battista, E.; Careri, M.; Zappettini, A. Ion selective textile
organic electrochemical transistor for wearable sweat monitoring. Organic Electronics, 2020, 78, 105579. DOI:
10.1016/j.orgel.2019.105579.
[20] Kim, S. J.; Kim, H. J.; Ahn, J. T.; Hwang, D. K.; Ju, H. S.; Park, M.-C.; Yang, H. C.; Kim, S. H.; Jang, H. W.;

[34] Nuramdhani, I.; Jose M.; Samyn, P.; Adriaensens, P.; Malengier, B.; Deferme, W.; de Mey, G.; van
Langenhove, L. Charge-discharge characteristics of textile energy storage devices having different
PEDOT:PSS ratios and conductive yarns configuration. Polymers, 2019, 11, 345. DOI:
10.3390/polym11020345.
[35] Li, E.; Lin, X. Y.; Seet, B.-C.; Joseph, F.; Neville, J. Low profile and low cost textile smart mat for step pressure
sensing and position mapping. IEEE Instrumentation and Measurement Technology Conference, 2019, 1564-
1568. DOI: 10.1109/I2MTC.2019.8826892.
[36] Mikkonen, J.; Townsend, R. Frequency-Based Design of Smart Textiles. Proceedings of the 2019 CHI
conference on human factors in computing systems ACM, 2019, 294. DOI: 10.1145/3290605.3300524.
[37] Raad, M.; Deriche, M.; Bin Hafeedh, A.; Almasawa, H.; Bin Jofan, K.; Alsakkaf, H.; Bahumran, A.; Salem, M.
An IOT based wearable smart glove for remote monitoring of rheumatoid arthritis patients. Biosignals:
Proceedings of the 12th International Joint Conference on Biomedical Engineering Systems and Technologies,
Vol 4: Biosignals, 2019, 224-228.
[38] D’addio, G.; Evangelista, S.; Donisi, L.; Biancardi, A.; Andreozzi, E.; Pagano, G.; Arpaia, P.; Cesarelli, M.
Development of a prototype e-textile sock. IEEE Engineering in Medicine and Biology Society Conference
Proceedings, 2019, 1749-1752. DOI: 10.1109/EMBC.2019.8856739.
[39] Di Tore, P. A.; Raiola, G. Powerglove: Genesis of a wearable technology aimed at studying volleyball service.
Journal of Human Sport and Exercise, 2019, 14, S77-S83. DOI: 10.14198/jhse.2019.14.Proc1.09.
179
[40] Ankhili, A.; Tao, X. Y.; Cochrane, C.; Koncar, V.; Coulon, D.; Tarlet, J.-M. Comparative study on conductive
knitted fabric electrodes for long-term electrocardiography monitoring: silver-plated and PEDOT:PSS coated
fabrics. Sensors, 2018, 18, 3890. DOI: 10.3390/s18113890.
[41] Bystricky, T.; Moravcova, D.; Kaspar, P.; Soukup, R.; Hamacek, A. A Comparison of embroidered and woven
textile electrodes for continuous measurement of ECG. 39th International Spring Seminar on Electronics
Technology ISSE, 2016, 7-11. DOI: 10.1109/ISSE.2016.7562871.
[42] Pina, D. S.; Fernandes, A. A.; Jorge, R. N.; Mendes, J. G. Development of a Portable System for Online EMG
Monitoring. Proceedings of 2015 3rd Experiment at International Conference (Exp At'15), 2015, 13-16. DOI:
10.1109/EXPAT.2015.7463206.
[43] Caya, M. V. C.; Casaje, J. S.; Catapang, G. B.; Dandan, R. A. V.; Sinsangan, N. B. Warning system for
firefighters using e-textile. Proceedings of 2018 3rd International Conference on Computer and Communication
Systems (ICCCS), 2018, 362-366. DOI: 10.1109/CCOMS.2018.8463320.
[44] Litts, B. K.; Kafai, Y. B.; Lui, D.; Walker, J.; Widman, S. Understanding high school students' reading, remixing,
and writing codeable circuits for electronic textiles. Proceedings of the 2017 ACM SIGCSE Technical
Symposium on Computer Science Education (SIGCSE'17), 2017, 381-386. DOI: 10.1145/3017680.3017740.
[45] Fields, D. A.; Lui, D.; Kafai, Y. B. Teaching computational thinking with electronic textiles: high school